

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 5612 OF 2021

BALASAHEB GOPALRAO MARAL AND ORS. ..Petitioners

VS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA
SECRETARY REVENUE AND FOREST
DEPT. AND ORS

...Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION NO. 12707 OF 2023

LAXMAN GENU GAIKWAD DECD THRU LRS
AND ORS.

..Petitioners

VS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA,
THE SECRETARY, RELIEF AN
D REHABILITATION DEPT. AND ORS

...Respondents

Mr. Y. B. Lengare, for the Petitioner.

Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl. GP with Ms. M.S. Bane, AGP for the State.

Mr. Nitin P. Deshpande, for Respondent Nos.7 to 13 in WP 5612/21.

CORAM : G. S. KULKARNI &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATE : 12 DECEMBER 2024

P.C.:

1. There is a companion petition no.12707 of 2023. Mr.Nitin Deshpande, represents private respondents. He states that issues in both the petitions are common. He intends to file reply affidavit in the companion petition. Let the same be filed before the adjourned date of hearing, and a copy of the same be furnished to the Advocate for the

petitioners two days prior to the adjourned date of hearing.

2. The State Government is filing a reply affidavit in the companion petition today and a copy of the same is also handed over to the petitioners.

3. In this view of the matter, list the proceedings on **8 January 2025.**

High On Board.

4. Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[G. S. KULKARNI, J.]